of securities from different market sectors so that the collapse of any one security
or any one market sector would not impact too greatly on the value of the Fund.

The table below shows assets of the Fund as at 31 May which are exposed to
price risk:

2020 2019

RM RM

Unquoted fixed income securities
  designated at fair value through profit
  or loss* 257,823,381 362,244,029

Derivatives
Forward foreign currency contracts
  Financial asset at fair value through profit
  or loss 2,929,258 15,482,997

* Includes interest receivable of RM3,386,560 (2019: RM4,456,233).

35Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Annual Report

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV and (loss)/
profit after tax to movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities and
derivatives at the end of the reporting financial year. The analysis is based on the
assumptions that the market price of the unquoted fixed income securities and
derivatives increased by 5% and decreased by 5% with all other variables held
constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible
shift in the unquoted fixed income securities and derivatives, having regard to the
historical volatility of the prices.

2020 2019

% Change in
price

Market
value

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss after
tax and NAV

Market
value

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after
tax and NAV

RM RM RM RM

+5% 270,234,383 12,868,304 391,934,333 18,663,540
-5% 244,497,775 (12,868,304) 354,607,253 (18,663,540)

ii.	 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will
tend to fall and vice versa. Therefore, the NAV of the Fund may also tend to
fall when interest rates rise or are expected to rise. However, investors should
be aware that should the Fund holds an unquoted fixed income securities till

[…]

Eastspring Investments Global Target Income Fund

Investors should note that the movement in prices of unquoted fixed income
securities and money market instruments are subject to interest rate fluctuations.
Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest income and
principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates
may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The Fund’s investments in deposit with a licensed financial institution are short
term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s (loss)/profit after tax
and NAV to movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities and
money market instruments held by the Fund at the end of the reporting year as
a result of movement in interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions
that the interest rate changed by 1% with all other variables held constant. This
represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the
interest rate, having regard to the historical volatility of the interest rate.

2020 2019

% Change in interest rate
of unquoted fixed income
securities

Impact on loss
after tax/change in

net asset value

Impact on profit
after tax/change in

net asset value

RM RM

+1% (571,741) (899,712)
-1% 574,328 903,062

37Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Annual Report

iii.	 Foreign exchange/Currency risk

As the Fund may invest its assets in unquoted fixed income securities
denominated in a wide range of currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”),
the net asset value of the Fund expressed in RM may be affected favourably or
unfavourably by exchange control regulations or changes in the exchange rates
between RM and such other currencies. The risk is minimised through investing in
a wide range of foreign currencies denominated assets and thus, diversifying the
risk of single currency exposure.

In the normal course of investment, the Manager will usually not hedge foreign